FILED
2023-SJ-004-00
Superior Court of California
County of Los Angeles

MAY 19 2023



SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

IN THE MATTER OF THE COURT'S PERMISSION TO SET ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE STATUS OF CONSERVATORSHIP WHEN RECIPROCAL INVESTIGATION REPORT IS NOT OBTAINED AND TO TERMINATE CONSERVATORSHIP OF THE PERSON UPON NOTICE OF CONSERVATEES

STANDING ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO SET ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE STATUS OF CONSERVATORSHIP AND TO TERMINATE CONSERVATORSHIP OF THE PERSON

Upon the filing of a Notice of Conservatee's Death (Judicial Council form GC-399) by the conservator, probate staff are hereby authorized to terminate the conservatorship of the person where there is no conservatorship of the estate provided said notice is submitted on mandatory Judicial Council form number GC-399 (Notice of Conservatee's Death) and executed under penalty of perjury by the conservator as prescribed in Probate Code section 2361.

Probate staff shall set on the assigned judicial officer's calendar an Order to Show Cause hearing regarding the Termination of Supervision of a Conservatorship of a person when staff become aware of the death of a conservatee other than by filing of the mandatory Judicial Council form GC-399, including as a result of a Probate investigation.

Probate staff shall set an Order to Show Cause hearing upon notice that the Probate Investigator is unable to obtain a Reciprocal Conservatorship Review Report within four (4) months after a request is made, or if there is no designated Probate Investigator in the state or county in which the conservatee resides.

Probate staff shall also set an Order to Show Cause hearing upon notice from the Probate
Investigator that a conservatee could not be located. The Probate Investigator shall notify staff
promptly if a conservatee cannot be located after reasonable diligence by the Probate Investigator and,

in any event, no later than four months after such notice.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this Standing Order supersedes any previous order related to the Standing Order# 2020-SJ-001-00, is effective immediately, and is to remain in effect until otherwise ordered by the Probate and Mental Health Supervising Judge and/or Presiding Judge.

'||

DATED: May 19, 2023

Brenda Penny

Supervising Judge, Probate and Mental Health Divisions